



CW PIL No. 146 of 2017

24.10.2017 Present: Mr. Dilip Sharma, Sr. Advocate, as Amicus Curiae with Ms. Nishi Goel, Advocate.
Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General with Mr. Romesh Verma, Addl. Advocate General and Mr. J.K. Verma and Mr. Kush Sharma, Dy. Advocate Generals for the respondents-State.

Affidavits on behalf of some of the respondents stand filed, though not on record. Learned Counsel to follow up with the registry.

CMP No. _____ of 2017

This application is taken on record. Be registered. Considering the averments made in the application and the historical importance and significance of the International Lavi Fair, for which purpose, traditionally the playground and the premises of the college have been put to use continuously, in the previous years, we permit the Deputy Commissioner concerned to use the premises of Government College, Rampur, for the purpose of International Fair “Lavi” at Rampur. Undertaking of the Deputy Commissioner concerned that with the organization of such fair (a) studies of the students shall not suffer; (b) no loss would be caused to the property of the college; and (c) that at all times law and order shall be maintained during the fair/festival, is accepted and taken on record. We clarify that this permission is only for the ensuing international fair ‘Lavi’ to be held in the month of November-December, 2017,



2017:HHC:8177-DB

at Rampur, District Shimla, H.P. We further clarify that for future, the State shall take such steps as may be found necessary so as to ensure that in future premises of Educational Institution(s)/College(s) are not used for such purpose(s). The application stands disposed of in above terms.

Copy dasti.

**(Sanjay Karol)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

October 24, 2017
(narender)