



2017:HHC:8177-DB

CMP No.8228 of 2018 in CWPIL No.146 of 2017

29.08.2018

Present: Mr.Mandeep Chandel, Advocate, for the applicants.

Mr.Ashok Sharma, Advocate with Mr.Ajay Vaidya, Sr. Additional Advocate General, Mr.J.K. Verma, Mr.Adarsh K. Sharma, Mr.Ranjan Sharma, Ms.Ritta Goswami and Mr.Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate Generals, for respondents-State.

CMP No.8228 of 2018

Since 1950 fair by name of Tripura Bherva Mela (Nalwar) is being organized by the Mela Committee under the aegis of the State Government. This year Mela is scheduled to be held from 7th to 14th September, 2018. Applicants pray for permission for organizing the said Mela in the playground of Government Senior Secondary School, Pandoh, District Mandi, H.P.

Before we deal with the applicants' application on merit, we direct the Deputy Commissioner, Mandi to explore the possibility of identifying some alternate place for conducting the said Mela. Applicants undertake to approach the Deputy Commissioner, Mandi at 10.00 AM on 30th August, 2018.

Learned Additional Advocate General undertakes to communicate the order.

List on 31st August, 2018.

**(Sanjay Karol)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

August 29, 2018
(vt)