



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

11.09.2018 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with M/s. Adarsh K. Sharma, Ritta Goswami and Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocates General for the respondent-State.

Mr. P.S. Goverdhan, Advocate, for the applicants.

CMP No. 8652 of 2018

Report in terms of order dated 10.09.2018 perused. Considering the averments made in the application and the historical importance and significance of Deity (Maa Bhagwati) mela, Oachghat, which is being organized on 16.09.2018 and 17.09.2018, for which purpose, traditionally the playground and the premises of the school have been put to use continuously in the previous years, we permit the applicants to use the premises of Government Senior Secondary School, Oachghat, Tehsil and District District Solan, HP, for the purpose of Deity (Maa Bhagwati) mela Oachghat. Undertaking of the applicants through Mr. Pratap Singh Goverdhan, learned Counsel that with the organization of such fair (a) studies of the students shall not suffer; (b) no loss would be caused to the property of the School/ College; and (c) that at all times, law and order shall be maintained during the fair/festival, is accepted and taken



2017:HHC:8177-DB

on record. We clarify that this permission is only for the ensuing Deity (Maa Bhagwati) Mela.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy dasti.

**(Sanjay Karol)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

Sept. 11, 2018
(narender/rana)