



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017.

18.9.2018 **Present:** Mr. Dilip Sharma, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae with Ms. Nishi Goel, Advocate.

M/s. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, J.K. Verma, Adarsh K. Sharma and Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocates General for respondent-State.

Mr. G.D. Verma Sr. Advocate, with Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for applicant in CMP No. 9035 of 2018.

CMP No. 9035 of 2018

Heard. Considering the averments made in the application and the historical importance and significance of Gandhi Jayanti, which is being organized on 2nd October, 2018, for which purpose, traditionally the playground and the premises of the school have been put to use continuously in the previous years, we permit the applicants to use the premises of Government Senior Secondary School, Chirgaon at Sundha, Tehsil Chirgaon District Shimla, HP, for the purpose of said Gandhi Jayanti. Undertaking of the applicants through Mr. B.C. Verma, learned counsel that with the organization of such Jayanti (a) no loss would be caused to the property of the School; and (b) that at all times, law and order shall be maintained during the Gandhi Jayanti, is accepted and taken on record. We clarify that this permission is only for the ensuing Gandhi Jayanti.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy dasti.

Karol)

(Sanjay

Acting Chief Justice

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

**September 18, 2018
(Guleria/rohit)**