



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

11.10.2018 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Mr. Ashwani Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Virender Singh Rathore, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 9938 of 2018.

CMP No. 9938 of 2018

The prayer in this application is to permit the Dussehra Mela Committee of Junga to organize Dussehra Utsav in the open ground of Government Senior Secondary School, Junga during the period from 19th October, 2018 to 21st October, 2018. It is averred in the application that the School shall remain closed during those days, as certified by the Principal of the School (Annexure P/2) and, as such, there will be no obstruction to the academic atmosphere of the School. Counsel for the applicant further undertakes that no damage, whatsoever, shall be caused to the School property and an undertaking to this effect shall be given in advance. In the event of any such damage, the Dussehra Mela Committee shall compensate the School. Subject to these conditions and for the reasons already mentioned in order, dated 5th October, 2018, passed in CMPs. No. 9636/2018, 9559/2018 and 9725/2018, the application is allowed.

Application stands disposed of. Copy *dasti*.

(Surya Kant)
Chief Justice

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

October 11, 2018
(bhupender/BSS)