



**CWPIL No.146 of 2017**

**CMP No.10375 of 2018:**

14.11.2018 Present: Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with M/s J.K. Verma, Ranjan Sharma, Adarsh Sharma and Ashwani Sharma, Additional Advocate Generals, for the applicants.

**CMP No.10718 of 2018**

Mr. Shyam Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with M/s J.K. Verma, Ranjan Sharma, Adarsh Sharma and Ashwani Sharma, Additional Advocate Generals, for the respondents/State.

**CMP No.10375 of 2018:**

This application has been moved by Deputy Commissioner, District Sirmour at Nahan, seeking permission of this Court to use the ground of 'Dr. Y.S. Parmar Memorial Government Senior Secondary School, Dadahu', for celebrating International Renukuka Ji Fair from 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2018. The fair will be held from 18.11.2018 to 23.11.2018.

It is averred that there is a huge natural lake at Renuka Ji in District Sirmour where the traditional International Renuka fair is celebrated every year in the month of October/November and this year, the said fair would be celebrated during the above mentioned dates. The history of the place dating back centuries has also been explained to lay emphasis that the people/devotees from



throughout the State come to participate in '**SHOBHA YATRA**' of Lord Parshurama. It is also explained that since this Court in exercise of *suo motu* powers in public interest, in CWPIIL No.146 of 2017, decided on 11.12.2017, has prohibited the use of premises of Government Schools for organizing religious or social functions as such like events lead to cause disturbance in the educational atmosphere of the schools, that necessity arose to seek permission to use the playground of Dr. Y.S. Parmar Memorial Government Senior Secondary School, Dadahu, for the aforementioned celebration.

Learned Additional Advocate General informs that the playground shall be used only for one day, preferably on 18.11.2018 which is Sunday and thus there is no likelihood of causing any disturbance in the academic atmosphere of the school.

Having regard to all the attending circumstances, especially the historical religious background of the ensuing celebrations, coupled with the undertaking given on behalf of the applicant that academic atmosphere of the school shall not be disturbed, the application is allowed as prayed for and the District Administration is permitted to use the ground of 'Dr. Y.S. Parmar Memorial Government Senior Secondary School, Dadahu', for celebration of Sri Renuka Ji fair, subject



2017:HHC:8177-DB

to the terms mentioned above. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

**CMP No.10718 of 2018:**

This application has been moved by Himalayan Youth Sports and Cultural Club, Shillai, through its General Secretary, seeking permission to celebrate 35<sup>th</sup> Indira Memorial Tournament w.e.f. 19.11.2018 to 21.11.2018 from 06.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m., in the School Compound of Government Senior Secondary School, Shillai, Tehsil Shillai, District Sirmour.

Having regard to the fact that the school shall remain open during the aforesaid days and the timing of the proposed events are such that the academic atmosphere of the school is likely to severely disturbed, prayer in this application is declined. However, the applicant-Club shall be at liberty to approach the District Administration, who shall indentify some alternative place other than the playground of the academic institute, for the aforementioned purpose. The Application stands disposed of.

Copy '***Dasti***'.

**(Surya Kant)**  
**Chief Justice**

**November 14, 2018**  
(yashwant/narender)

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**



2017:HHC:8177-DB