



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

30.11.2018 Present: Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Mr. J.K. Verma, Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Ms. Ritta Goswami, Mr. Nand Lal Thakur and Mr. Ashwani K. Sharma, Additional Advocate Generals, for the applicants.

CMP No. 11416 of 2018

The prayer in this application is to permit the State Government to organize Jan Manch in the playgrounds of the six Schools mentioned in para 2 of the application, on 2nd December, 2018, which is Sunday.

It is averred that Jan Manch is a Government official function and it shall be ensured that public tranquility is maintained and no law and order problem is created. It is also averred that the academic atmosphere of the Schools would not be affected as the Schools are closed it being Sunday. It is further averred that it shall be ensured that no damage or loss shall be caused to the Schools' property and the premises will be properly cleaned after the function.

In view of the fact that an official function is proposed to be organized on a Sunday when the Schools are closed and keeping in view the undertakings mentioned in para 4 of the application, the same is allowed. The premises of the playgrounds of the six Schools mentioned in para 2 of



2017:HHC:8177-DB

-: 2 :-

the application as well as in the prayer clause are permitted to be used for Jan Manch. The application is disposed of accordingly.

(Surya Kant)
Chief Justice

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

November 30, 2018
(rajni)