



CMP No.12109 of 2018 in
CWPIL No.146 of 2017

26.12.2018 Present: Ms.Devyani Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr.Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr.J.K. Verma and Mr.Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate Generals, for the respondent-State.

CMP No.12109 of 2018

The petitioner's Society wants to organize 'Ram Katha Maha Yagya' from 20th January, 2019 to 30th January, 2019, for which permission to organize this event in the playground of Government Senior Secondary School, Delgi, District Solan is sought.

We may mention here that this Court in CWPIL No.146 of 2017 vide order dated 11th December, 2017, has restrained the authorities from using the school premises for the activities, other than those meant for promotion of education.

The only plea taken is that the Deputy Commissioner has orally declined the petitioner's request to provide an alternate space. We see no justification for the Deputy Commissioner not to make an effort to find out an alternative suitable site to enable the petitioner to organize the event.

We, thus, dispose of this application with a direction



2017:HHC:8177-DB

to Deputy Commissioner, Solan to find out an alternative space and provide the same to the petitioner's Society by 28th December, 2018.

(Surya Kant)
Chief Justice

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 26, 2018
(vt)