



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

27.3.2019 Present: Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with M/s Ranjan Sharma, Adarsh Sharma, Ritta Goswami, Ashwani Sharma and Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate Generals and Ms. Divya Sood, Deputy Advocate General, for the applicants/State.

CMP No. 1949 of 2019

The prayer in this application is to permit the District Administration, Mandi, to organize Nalwar Fair from 5th April, 2019 to 11th April, 2019, in the open ground of Government Senior Secondary School, Karsog, District Mandi. It is averred that the State Government has declared Karsog Nalwar Fair as a District Level Fair and it is being organized for the last over 60 years. It is further averred that there is no other open space except the playground of Government Senior Secondary School, Karsog, where the Fair can be organized during the above mentioned period. It is further explained that no academic atmosphere will be affected for the reason that during above said period, only admissions will be going on and there will be no classes. Further the building of the School is located about 50 metres away from the playground.

For the reason above stated, the application is allowed and the District Administration, Mandi, is permitted to organize Nalwar Fair in the playground of Government Senior Secondary School, Karsog, District Mandi, from 5th April, 2019 to 11th April, 2019. Application stands disposed of.

(Surya Kant)
Chief Justice

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

March 27, 2019
(vikrant /yashwant)