



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

02.04.2019 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Adarsh K. Sharma and Mr. Nand Lal Thakur,
Additional Advocate Generals, for the State.

CMP No. 2214 of 2019

The prayer in this application is to permit the District Administration, Mandi, to organize Nalwar Fair from 4th April, 2019 to 9th April, 2019 in Government Degree College, Dharampur, District Mandi, H.P. It is averred that the State Government has declared the Nalwar Fair as a District Level Fair and it is being organized for the last over 60 years. It is further averred that there is no other open space except the playground of Government Degree College, Dharampur, District Mandi, H.P. where the Fair can be organized during the above mentioned period. The Principal of the said College has certified that the final practical examinations of the College will be over on 4th April, 2019 and theory and semester annual examination will commence w.e.f. 11th April, 2019. Thus, there will be no disturbance to the academic activities of the College from 4th April, 2019 to 9th April, 2019, during the period the Mela is being organized. The application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 2495 of 2019

For the reasons assigned vide separate order of even date, passed in CMP No. 2214 of 2019, the instant application is also allowed subject to the condition that academic activities of Government Senior Secondary School (Boys), Ghumarwin, District Bilaspur, H.P. shall not be disturbed. The District Administration,



2017:HHC:8177-DB

Bilaspur is permitted to organize Grishma Utsav Fair/Festival from 5th April, 2019 to 9th April, 2019 in the open ground of the above stated school. The application stands disposed of.

(Surya Kant),
Chief Justice

2nd April, 2019(K)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge