



CMP No.3677 of 2019 &
CMP No.3786 of 2019 in
CWPII No. 146 of 2017

06.05.2019

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr.Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with M/s Ranjan Sharma, Adarsh Sharma, Nand Lal Thakur, Ashwani Sharma, Additional Advocate General & Ms.Divya Sood, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Mr.Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. K.R. Kashyap, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No.3677 of 2019.

Mr.Ashok Verma, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 3786 of 2019.

CMP No. 3677 of 2019

A prayer in this petition is to grant permission to organize Satsang in the playground of Government Senior Secondary School, Karsog, District Mandi, H.P., on 25.05.2019 and 26.05.2019 i.e. Saturday and Sunday, after the school hours. It is averred that the studies of the school students would not suffer in any manner as the Satsang will be organized on Saturday after the school hours and on Sunday in any case school will remain closed. It is also averred that the school authorities have no objection against organizing the Satsang on the above mentioned dates.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, which is duly supported by learned Additional Advocate General, the same is allowed and the applicants are permitted to organize Satsang in the playground of



Government Senior Secondary School, Karsog, District Mandi, H.P., on 25.05.2019 (after school hours) and on 26.05.2019 (Sunday) subject to the condition that the school ground shall be kept neat and clean after the event is over and no disturbance whatsoever shall be caused to the academic activity of the school. Application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 3786 of 2019

This application has been filed by Gram Panchayat Shree Mool Mahun Nag, Temple, Bakhari-Kothi, seeking permission to organize District Level Fair in one of the playgrounds of Government Senior Secondary School, Mahu Nag from 15.05.2019 to 19.05.2019. It is averred that the Fair will be organized in such a manner that no disturbance to the academic atmosphere will be caused, for the reason that there are two separate playgrounds and the present campus, where Mela will be organized, is 100 meters away from the school premises. It is further explained that the school building is properly four walled and as such no disturbance will be caused to the students. The Principal of the Government Senior Secondary School, Mahu Nag, has also issued no objection certificate dated 26.04.2019. Learned Additional Advocate General also supports the prayer made in the application as according to him there is a separate play ground available for the students of the



2017:HHC:8177-DB

school and the place where the Fair will be organized is sufficiently away from the school.

In this view of the matter, this application is allowed and the Gram Panchayat Shree Mool Mahun Nag Temple, Bakhari-Kothi, is permitted to organize the aforesaid event on the above dates, but ensuring that no disturbance to the academic atmosphere of the school is caused and after the Fair is over, play ground is kept neat and clean. Application stands disposed of.

Copy dasti.

(Surya Kant),
Chief Justice

May 6, 2019
(Purohit)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge.