



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

06.06.2019 Present: Ms. Divya Sood, Deputy Advocate General
for the non/applicant.
Mr. Sunil Awasthi, Advocate for the applicant.

CMP No.5063 of 2019

The applicant is Gram Vikas Yuvak Mandal Batara, Village Panchayat, Pujarali No. 3 Sub-tehsil Tikkar, Development Block Rohru. The applicant seeks permission to organize '4th Nasha Mukti Ek Sangharsh' village level volley ball tournament at the playground of Government High School, Seri Chandigarh, Tehsil Rohru, District Shimla, H.P. on 8th and 9th June, 2019.

Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that this tournament has been organized for the past so many years and has been able to transform the lives of the youth of the surrounding areas. The applicant has further undertaken that while organizing the tournament, there will not be any disturbance to the academic atmosphere of the school and no property of the school will be damaged in any manner whatsoever, including the damage to the ground of the school.

8th and 9th June 2019, on which dates this tournament will be organized are gazetted holidays on account of Second Saturday & Sunday and the school will be closed. Considering the above facts, this Court grants the permission to the applicant to hold Village



2017:HHC:8177-DB

Level Volley Ball tournament on 8th and 9th June, 2019, subject to the conditions that property of the school will not be damaged in any manner whatsoever. No damage to the ground of this school will be caused. The ground of the school will be cleaned thoroughly by the applicant after the tournament is over and no disturbance to the academic atmosphere of the school will be caused. The application is accordingly allowed and stands disposed of.

Copy dasti.

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Vacation Judge**

**06th June, 2019
(Rohit)**