



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

12.6.2019. Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Senior Addl. AG, Mr. Vikas Rathore, Mr. Narender Guleria, Addl. AGs, Mr. J.S. Guleria and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Dy. AGs, for respondents No.1 and 2.

Mr. R.S. Chandel, Advocate vice Mr. Suneel Awasthi, Advocate, for the applicant.

CMP No. 5157 of 2019

On having heard learned counsel representing the applicant, it seems to us that the application has been filed with malafide intention, may be on account of there being two groups in the village. Otherwise also, by organizing the fair in the school ground on 16th and 17th June, 2019 the construction work, if in progress, is not likely to be disturbed in any manner. We even expect from the organizers also that they will not disrupt the construction work in any manner whatsoever. With these observations, the application is dismissed.

(Dharam Chand Chaudhary),
Acting Chief Justice.

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua),
Judge.

June 12, 2019,
(vs)