



2017:HHC:8177-DB

CMP No. 7993 of 2019
in CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

22.08.2019 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with M/s. J.K. Verma, Ranjan Sharma, Adarsh K. Sharma, Ritta Goswami, Ashwani K. Sharma and Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Daleep Singh Kaith, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 7993 of 2019.

This is an application filed by the Vice President of the Gram Panchayat seeking permission to celebrate a traditional fair on two days, by name 24th and 25th August, 2019, in the premises of a School.

This application is necessitated on account of a prohibitory order passed by this Court in the Public Interest Litigation.

It appears that a traditional fair is generally organized every year, during this period in Dhar Gaura. Since the Schools have holidays on these two days, the application is allowed and disposed of.

Copy **dasti**.

(V. Ramasubramanian)
Chief Justice

(Anoop Chitkara)
Judge

August 22, 2019
(*rajni*)