



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

11.09.2019

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. J.K. Verma, Addl. A.G with Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Addl. A.G for the respondents.

Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate for the applicant.

CMP No. 9020 of 2019

The application for the reasons stated therein is allowed. Consequently, there shall be a direction to S.D.M.(Sadar), Mandi to allow Ram Leela Committee, Kotli through its President to organize Shri Ram Leela Utsav in the ground of Government Senior Secondary School, Kotli after 6.00 p.m to 10.00 p.m during the period from 29.09.2019 to 08.10.2019 subject to the following conditions:

- (i) That no loss shall be caused to the property of the school and also the ground where the utsav is proposed to be held.
- (ii) The order passed in CWPIL No. 146/2017 shall be complied strictly. The school premises shall be kept neat and clean.
- (iii) The law and order shall be maintained by the administration during the period when the Utsav has to be held in the ground.

The application stands accordingly disposed of.

Copy ***dasti***.

(Dharam Chand Chaudhary)
Judge

September 11, 2019
(naveen)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge