



2017:HHC:8177-DB

**CMP Nos.9577 and 9578 of 2019 in CWPIL No.146
of 2017**

19.09.2019 Present: Court on tis own motion.

Mr.Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Mr.Ranjan Sharma, Mr.J.K. Verma, Mr.Adarsh K. Sharma, Mr.Ashwani K. Sharma, Mr.Nand Lal Thakur, and Ms.Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate Generals, for the respondents.

Mr.Kul Bhushan Khajuria, Advocate, for the applicants
In CMP Nos.9577 and 9578 of 2019.

Post on 23.09.2019.

**(V. Ramasubramanian)
Chief Justice**

**(Anoop Chitkara)
Judge**

September 19, 2019
(vt)