



2017:HHC:8177-DB

CMP No. 12504 of 2019
in WPIL No. 146 of 2017

13.11.2019 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with M/s. Ritta Goswami, Adarsh K. Sharma, Ashwani K. Sharma and Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocates General, for respondents-State.

Mr. Yashwardhan Chauhan, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 12504 of 2019.

CMP No. 12504 of 2019

The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed. Consequently, the applicant-Himalayan Youth Sports & Cultural Club Shillai, District Sirmaur is permitted to organize 36th Indira Memorial Tournament at Government Senior Secondary School Shillai from 19th November, 2019 to 21st November, 2019, subject to the following conditions:

(i) That no loss shall be caused to the property of the school and also the ground where the tournament is proposed to be held.

(ii) The order passed in WPIL No. 146 of 2017 shall be complied strictly. The school premises shall be kept neat and clean.

(iii) The law and order shall be maintained by the administration during the period when the tournament has to be held in the ground.



2017:HHC:8177-DB

-: 2 :-

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy **dasti.**

(L. Narayana Swamy)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

November 13, 2019
(rajni)