



CMP No. 1354 of 2020
in
CWPII No. 146 of 2017

21.1.2020 Present: Mr. Ajay Chauhan, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Narender Guleria, Additional Advocate General,
Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Deputy Advocate General and
Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-
State.

CMP No. 1354 of 2020

Notice. Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, learned Deputy
Advocate General appears and accepts service of notice on
behalf of the non-applicants/respondents.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that
during the previous years the applicant has been conducting
sports activities in the same school ground and they were
permitted even on the last occasions. They want this sports
event on Jan 25, 2020 and Jan 26, 2020.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is
allowed and the applicant is permitted to organize the
Volleyball Tournament at GSSS Sadhot, District Mandi, H.P.
w.e.f. Jan 25, 2020 to Jan 26, 2020, subject to the condition
that no loss shall be caused to the property of the School
and also the playground where the sports event is proposed
to be held and the same shall be kept neat and clean. In the
evening, after the event is over, it shall be the responsibility
of the applicant to personally check daily that the premises
are clean and there is no garbage or graffiti left there. In
case any garbage or graffiti is found then the applicant shall
be liable for contempt of this Court. It is made clear that the
applicant shall make efforts to make arrangements for future



2017:HHC:8177-DB

-2

events, in areas other than schools and organizing such functions/events/fairs in the schools cannot be a perennial affair.

Copy dasti.

January 21, 2020
(PK)

(Anoop Chitkara),
Vacation Judge.