



CMPs No. 3092 & 3094 of 2020
in CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

11.03.2020 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with M/s. J.K. Verma, Adarsh K. Sharma and Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocates General, for respondents-State.

Mr. Ajeet Singh Saklani, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 3092 of 2020.

Mr. P.M. Negi, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 3094 of 2020.

CMP No. 3092 of 2020

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks and is granted two weeks' time to seek instructions. List thereafter.

CMP No. 3094 of 2020

The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed. Consequently, the Volleyball Association Rampur Bushehar is permitted to organize the Inter-state Volleyball Tournament in the playground of Padam Government Senior Secondary School, Rampur Bushehar, H.P. with effect from 10th April, 2020 to 12th April, 2020, subject to the following conditions:

(i) That no loss shall be caused to the property of the school and also the ground where the tournament is proposed to be held.

(ii) The order passed in CWPIL No. 146 of



2017:HHC:8177-DB

-: 2 :-

2017 shall be complied strictly. The school premises shall be kept neat and clean.

(iii) The law and order shall be maintained by the administration during the period when the tournament has to be held in the ground.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy **dasti**.

(L. Narayana Swamy)
Chief Justice

(Dharam Chand Chaudhary)
Judge

March 11, 2020
(*rajni*)