



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

06.08.2021 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Ranjan Sharma, Mr. Vikas Rathore, Additional Advocates General & Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/applicants.

(Through Video Conferencing)

CMP No. 8951 of 2021

This application is filed by the Deputy Commissioner, Mandi, seeking permission to organize a public meeting on 7th August, 2021, in the playground of the Government Senior Secondary School, Thachi. Permission is sought to organize a public meeting during the tour of the Hon'ble Chief Minister on 7th August, 2021, in the playground of the school. Various reasons have been assigned therein.

2. The Principal of the school has issued a 'No Objection Certificate' for the use of the playground of the school to organize a public meeting on 7th August, 2021. He has further stated that the school administration will ensure that the students' study will not be affected during the said meeting.

3. We have also considered the various interim orders granted by this Court earlier. Permissions have been granted by this Court on applications being filed by the various Authorities to organize basket ball tournaments, hold public rallies, conduct religious fests and other activities. Permissions have been granted with the condition that the



2017:HHC:8177-DB

said activities will not affect the academic atmosphere of the school.

4. Presently, the Principal of the school has himself stated that the said meeting will neither affect the administration nor the academic session of the school. Hence, we find no impediment to allow this application. Accordingly, the application is allowed and the permission is granted to organize the public meeting on 7th August, 2021, in the playground of the school, with the condition that the same shall not affect the studies of the students or the academic atmosphere of the school, in any manner, whatsoever and that no damage is caused to the property of the school. The application is disposed off.

(Ravi Malimath)
Acting Chief Justice

August 6, 2021
(hemlata)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge



2017:HHC:8177-DB