



CWPIL No.146 of 2017

20.08.2021 Present: Court on its motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Ranjan Sharma, Mr. Vikas Rathore and Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

CMP No.9750 of 2021.

This application is filed seeking leave of this Court to grant permission to organize a public meeting on 21.08.2021, on the playground of Government Primary School, Kadon, Tehsil & District Kullu, H.P. It is stated therein that the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, has proposed to inaugurate two water supply schemes (WSS for left out village of Lug Valley in Gram Panchayat Choparsa & WSS Samalang in Gram Panchayat Mangarh) and to hear and redresses the public grievance at Village Kadon, Tehsil and District Kullu. That there is no other playground or space available, except the ground of said Government Primacy School. That earlier also similar permissions have been granted by this Court. That the Jal Shakti Vibhag has assured that there will be no damage to



the public property during the said programme. The Block Elementary Education Officer, Kullu, vide his letter dated 19.08.2021, has issued a "No Objection Certificate" for use of the school playground for the said purpose. Hence, it is pleaded that permission may be granted.

2. On hearing learned counsels, we are of the view that it would be appropriate to grant permission, as sought for. That as on 21.08.2021, the School would not be functioning. However, the permission is granted subject to the following conditions:-

- i) That the playground shall not be damaged and any garbage that is created during the meeting, be got cleared by the concerned authorities;
- ii) That no loss shall be caused to the property of the school and also the ground, where the meeting is proposed to be organized;
- iii) That the order passed in CWPIIL No.146 of 2017 shall be complied with strictly;
- iv) That the school premises shall be kept neat and clean and no



2017:HHC:8177-DB

disturbance caused to the academic atmosphere of the school, and

- v) That the law and order shall be maintained by the administration during the said period.

- 3. The application is accordingly disposed off.

Copy '*Dasti*'.

(Ravi Malimath)
Acting Chief Justice

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 20, 2021
(Yashwan)