



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

01.09.2021 Present : Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, A.G. Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhan, Mr. Hemanshu Misra, Addl. A.Gs. with Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Dy. A.G., for the respondents.

CMP No. 9570 of 2021

This application has been moved by the State of Himachal Pradesh seeking permission to organize the public grievances meeting on 02.09.2021 in Government College Ground Rampur Bushehar, District Shimla. It is further averred that this function is to be presided over by the Chief Minister and there is no other suitable place to hold or organize such meeting. The application is duly supported by the affidavit of Deputy Commissioner, Shimla.

According, the application is allowed in the following terms:-

- (i) The permission is granted to utilize the Government College ground, Rampur Bushehar and the Deputy Commissioner shall ensure that such function does not cause any inconvenience to the academic activities of the college.
- (ii) It shall be the responsibility of the administration to ensure that the Covid protocols and guidelines issued by the State Disaster Management Authority from time to time be adhered to in letter and spirit.



2017:HHC:8177-DB

-2-

(iii) No damage shall be caused to the public property and above all it shall be ensured that there is no littering.

(iv) After the function is over the premises are properly cleaned and sanitized.

Application stands disposed of.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

1st September, 2021
(sanjeev)