



2017:HHC:8177-DB

CMP No. 11883 of 2021
in CWPII No. 146 of 2017

04.10.2021 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Sushant Vir Singh Thakur, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for the non-applicants/State.

CMP No. 11883 of 2021

This application is filed by Ram Leela Club Rampur with a request to grant permission to stage the Ram Leela with effect from 7th October, 2021 to 17th October, 2021, in the playground of the Government Senior Secondary School, Rampur Bushahr, District Shimla.

They have stated that the Ram Leela Programme is being staged for the last four decades. It is orally submitted that even the concerned school, namely, Padam (Boys) Government Senior Secondary School, Rampur Bushahr, District Shimla, have also issued a No Objection Certificate, dated 4th October, 2021, to hold the Ram Leela in the school ground during Navratri. The applicant further submits that the same will be done after the closure of the School. That there will be no disturbance to the School.

The learned Additional Advocate General has also no objection to the same.



-: 2 :-

Hence, the application is allowed. The applicant is permitted hold Ram Leela from 7th October, 2021 to 17th October, 2021, in the playground of Government Senior Secondary School, Rampur Bushahr, District Shimla, on the following conditions:

- (i) That the programme shall be done after school hours;
- (ii) That the school premises shall be kept neat and clean and no disturbance caused to the academic atmosphere of the school;
- (iii) That no loss shall be caused to the property of the school and also the ground, where the programme is proposed to be organized;
- (iv) That all the COVID protocols, as directed by the State Government and the Central Government, shall be followed; and
- (v) That the law and order shall be maintained by the administration during the said period.

The application is disposed off.

(Ravi Malimath)
Acting Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

October 04, 2021
(*rajni*)