



CMP No.284 of 2022 in
CWPIL No.146 of 2017

06.01.2022 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Mr. Ashok K. Tyagi, Advocate, for the applicant.

CMP No.286 of 2022

Allowed and disposed of.

CMP No.284 of 2022

This application has been filed by the Gram Panchayat Amboya, Tehsil Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour, through its President, with a prayer that it may be permitted to organize 'Shaheedi Diwas fair and cultural programmes' w.e.f. 30.01.2022 to 01.02.2022 in the second playground of Government Senior Secondary School Amboya, Tehsil Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour. It is contended that the aforesaid programme is being organized by the Gram Panchayat Amboya every year in the second playground of GSSS Amboya, District Sirmour.

In view of the orders passed in CWPIL No.146 of 2017, restrictions have been made to utilize the playgrounds of the Schools/Colleges holding any such programmes, therefore, the applicant has filed the present application.

Learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that in the past also, similar permission has been granted by this Court for the activities like the present one.

Ms. Ritta Goswami, learned Additional Advocate General, has not opposed the application and submitted that in the



past, similar permission has been granted by this Court on certain conditions.

We are, therefore, persuaded to allow this application and permit the Gram Panchayat Amboya, Tehsil Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour, to organize the Shaheedi Diwas fair and cultural programmes in the second playground of Government Senior Secondary School Amboya, Tehsil Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour, w.e.f. 30.01.2022 to 01.02.2022, on the following conditions:-

- (i) That no damage shall be caused to the property of the College and its playground, where the tournament is proposed to be organized;
- (ii) That after tournament is convened, the playground shall be handed over to the Principal of the School in neat and clean condition;
- (iii) That the applicant shall follow the COVID protocols, such as norms of social distancing and use of masks etc. and other guidelines issued by the State Government and the Central Government;
- (iv) That the law and order shall be maintained by the local administration during the said period; and
- (v) That the applicant shall deposit a sum of Rs.2500/- in the Students Welfare Fund of the school.

The application stands disposed of.

Copy dasti.

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

January 06, 2022
Mukesh