



Court on its own motion versus State of H.P. & others.

CMP No. 2364 of 2022
In CWPII No. 146 of 2017

14.03.2022 Present: Mr. Mandeep Chandel, Advocate, for the applicant in
CMP No. 2364 of 2022.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr.
Adarsh Kumar Sharma, Additional Advocate
General, for the respondents.

CMP No. 2364 of 2022.

This application has been filed by one Anpam
Kumar Lakhanpal, Convener of Sansad Kehl Mahakumbh,
seeking permission of the Court to organize the Sansad Khel
Mahakumbh in the campus of Government Degree College
Sarkaghat, District Mandi w.e.f. 12th March, 2022 to 31st March,
2022.

2. It is contended that organization of the said Khel
Mahakumbh intends to organize sports activities like Cricket,
Kabaddi, Wrestling matches, Volleyball and other sports activities
during the aforesaid period. It has already submitted an
application, to this effect, before Sub Divisional Magistrate (Civil),
Sarkaghat, District Mandi, but he has not considered the same. It
is also contended that such Khel Mahakumbh is organized every
year, in which the teams of various Districts i.e. Hamirpur, Una,
Bilaspur etc. participate. The sports persons from more than 800
Panchayats are expected to take part in the Khel Mahakumbh.
The said Khel Mahakumbh will be organized from 2.00 p.m. to
5.00 p.m. on working days and for the whole day on non-working
days, when the classes in the College are not going on.



3. Normally, in such kind of applications, where the prayer to organize any event in the playground of a school or a college is made, the applicants enclose with the application 'No Objection Certificate' granted by the Headmaster of the school or the Principal of the College concerned. But, in the present case, no such permission has been produced. Therefore, on the previous date of hearing, i.e. 11.03.2022, the learned Additional Advocate prayed for time to seek instructions and the matter was listed for today.

4. Today, on instructions, learned Additional Advocate General states that at present, the examinations of Post Graduate classes are going on, which will end on 22.03.2022 and thereafter, w.e.f. 14.03.2022 to 04.04.2022, there will be practical examinations of Under Graduate Classes. Therefore, if the prayer for holding sports activities in the College campus is granted, it would cause disturbance to the students.

5. Having regard to the submissions of the learned Additional Advocate General, we are not persuaded to grant application, which is accordingly dismissed.

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

March 14, 2022
(hemlata)



2017:HHC:8177-DB