



Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

**CMP Nos.3136 & 3277 of 2022 in
CWPII No.146 of 2017**

01.04.2022 Present: Court on its own motion
Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/applicant in CMP No.3136 of 2022.
Ms. Suchitra Sen, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No.3277 of 2022.

CMP No.3277 of 2022

This application has been filed on behalf of the H.P. State Co-operative Development Federation, through its Secretary, with the prayer that the Federation be allowed to organize a District Level Seminar on 4th April, 2022 on the subject “Role of Co-operative Societies in Rural Development” in the playground of Government PG Degree College, Rampur Bushahr, District Shimla and that necessary directions be issued to the Deputy Commissioner, Shimla and Principal of the concerned College.

Learned counsel for the applicant has produced the No Objection Certificate issued by the Principal of the said College, contending that the annual examination of PG and B.Ed would be conducted in Commerce Block on 04.04.2022, which is about 200 meters away from the College ground, therefore, they would have no objection for use of playground for organizing the seminar on 04.04.2022.

In view of the orders passed in CWPII No.146 of 2017, restrictions have been made to utilize the playgrounds of the



Schools/Colleges holding any such programmes, therefore, the applicant has filed the present application.

Learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that in the past also, similar permission has been granted by this Court for the activities like the present one on certain conditions.

We are, therefore, persuaded to allow this application and permit the applicant to organize the seminar on the subject “Role of Co-operative Societies in the Rural Development” in the playground of Government PG Degree College, Rampur Bushahr, District Shimla on 04.04.2022, on the following conditions:-

- (i) That no damage shall be caused to the property of the College and its playground, where the programme is proposed to be organized;
- (ii) That after programme is convened, the playground shall be handed over to the Principal of the College in neat and clean condition;
- (iii) That the applicant shall follow the COVID protocols, such as norms of social distancing and use of masks etc. and other guidelines issued by the State Government and the Central Government;
- (iv) That the law and order shall be maintained by the local administration during the said period; and
- (v) That the applicant shall deposit a sum of Rs.5000/- in the Students Welfare Fund of the College.
- (vi) That the applicant shall not use any kind of loudspeaker/amplifier.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP No.3136 of 2022

The applicant shall file a specific affidavit of the Principal of the College concerned as to what is the distance



2017:HHC:8177-DB

between the College and its ground, where the Mela is proposed to be organized and whether any examination is going to take place in the College w.e.f. 04.04.2022 to 09.04.2022.

List on **02.04.2022.**

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

April 01, 2022
R.Atal/Mukesh