



Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & ors.

CWPIL No.146/2017

04.04.2022 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Mohan Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No.3641/2022.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for the applicant in CMP No.3642/2022.

CMP No.3641/2022

This application has been filed praying for permission to organize District Level Nalwar/Lahual/Kisan Mela scheduled to be held on 05.04.2022 to 11.04.2022 in the playground of Government Senior Secondary School Karsog. This Court has already dismissed the similar application filed on behalf of the District Administration vide order dated 29.03.2022. Therefore, the application is rejected. However, learned Additional Advocate General submits that Mela shall be conducted on such dates on which no examination is taking place in the School. The application is disposed of accordingly.

CMP No.3642/2022

Learned Additional Advocate General to place on the record the affidavit of the Principal, Government Polytechnic College Hamirpur at Baru, H.P. indicating therein the distance between the college and the playground, where the program is to be organized and whether any examination is going to



2017:HHC:8177-DB

take place in the College on the proposed dates as mentioned in the application or not.

List on 06.04.2022.

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

04th April, 2022(Rohit/vs)