



CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

06.04.2022 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate General,
for the applicant in CMP No. 3642 of 2022.

CMP No. 3642 of 2022

This application has been filed by the State seeking permission to use the indoor stadium (multipurpose hall) and playground at Government Polytechnic College, Hamirpur at Baru for the organizing 10th Inter-Collectorate Sports Meet with effect from 8th to 10th April, 2022.

2. This Court, by order, dated 4th April, 2022, required the learned Additional Advocate General to place on record the affidavit of the Principal, Government Polytechnic College, Hamirpur at Baru indicating the distance between the College and the playground, where the programme is to be organized and also whether any examination is going to take place in the College on the proposed dates, as mentioned in the application.

3. Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, has produced the affidavit of the Principal of the said College, according to which, although the distance between the College and the playground, where the programme is to be organized, is 80 metres, but, it is stated that no examination is going to take place in the College on the proposed dates, i.e. 8th to 10th April, 2022.

4. In that view of the matter, we are persuaded to allow this application and permit the applicant to organize 10th Inter-Collectorate Sports Meet with effect from 8th to 10th April, 2022,



-: 2 :-

in the indoor stadium (multipurpose hall) and playground at Government Polytechnic College, Hamirpur at Baru, on the following conditions:

- (i) That no damage shall be caused to the property of the College and its playground, where the event is proposed to be organized;
- (ii) That after programme is convened, the indoor stadium and playground shall be handed over to the Principal of the College in neat and clean condition;
- (iii) That the applicant shall follow the COVID protocols, such as norms of social distancing and use of masks etc. and other guidelines issued by the State Government and the Central Government;
- (iv) That the law and order shall be maintained by the local administration during the said period;
- (v) That the applicant shall deposit a sum of ₹ 5000/- in the Students Welfare Fund of the College; and
- (vi) That the applicant shall not use any kind of loudspeaker/amplifier.

5. The application stands disposed of.

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

April 06, 2022
(rajni)