



Court on its own motion Vs. State of HP & Ors.

CMP Nos. 4642 & 4781 of 2022 in CWPIL No. 146/2017

2.5.2022 Present:- Court on its own motion.

Mr. Mohan Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 4642 of 2022.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with M/s. Ranjan Sharma & Ashwani K. Sharma Advocates General for applicant in CMP No. 4781/2022.

CMP No. 4642 of 2022

Issue notice. Mr. Ashwani K. Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of the respondents-State. Reply/instructions within three days. List on 6.5.2022.

CMP No. 4781 of 2022

The Deputy Commissioner-Chairman, District Red Cross Society, Shimla has filed an application seeking permission to organize the District Level Red Cross Mela 2022 from 7.5.2022 to 8.5.2022 at Government College Ground, Rampur Bushhar, District Shimla, H.P.

It is averred in the application that No Objection Certificate has already been issued by the Principal, G.B. Pant Memorial Govt. Degree College, Rampur.

In view of the order passed in CWPIL No. 146/2017, certain restrictions have been imposed upon the educational institutions, including colleges for holding the programmes in the campuses/premises. On account of such orders, the present application has been filed by the Deputy Commissioner-Chairman, Red Cross Society, Shimla for seeking permission. It is not in



-2-

dispute that this Court has granted permission to hold such kind of events. We are, therefore, persuaded to allow this application and permit the applicant to organize the District Level Red Cross Mela on and w.e.f. 7.5.2022 to 8.5.2022. However, the same shall be subject to following conditions:-

- i) That no damage shall be caused to the property of the College and its playground, where the programme is proposed to be organized.
- ii) That after the programme is convened, the playground shall be handed over to the Principal of the College aforesaid in a neat and clean condition and it shall be ensured that no plastic is used except the one permissible under the law. The administration shall ensure that the playground is cleaned after the Mela both on 7th May, 2022 and 8th May, 2022;
- iii) That the applicant shall follow the COVID-19 protocols, such as norms of social distancing and use of masks etc and other guidelines issued by the State Government and the Central Government.
- iv) That the law and order shall be maintained by the local administration during the said period;
- v) That the applicant shall deposit a sum of Rs., 11,000/- in the students welfare fund of the College.

The applicant is permitted to produce copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court and the concerned authorities shall not insist upon the certified copy of this order.

The application stands disposed of.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)
Judge

2nd May, 2022
(Guleria)