



Court on its own motion Versus State of H.P. and others

CMP No.7194 of 2023 in CWPIL No.146 of 2017

14.06.2023 Present: Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with M/s Rakesh Dhaulta, Navlesh Verma, Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate Generals and M/s Gautam Sood, Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate Generals, for non-applicants/respondents/State.

Having regard to the decision of the Division Bench of this Court, dt. 11.12.2017, in CWPIL No.146 of 2017, directing that no activity other than the one connected with the affairs of such an educational institution shall be carried out in any of the campuses, meant for imparting teaching to the students, be it a primary, secondary, higher or college levels, we are not inclined to grant any relief to the applicant in the instant application, which is accordingly dismissed.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 14, 2023
(Rishi)