



Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

**CMP Nos.13471, 13472 and 13473
of 2023 in CWPIL No.146 of 2017**

28.09.2023 Present: Mr. Ganesh Barowalia and Mr. Gambhir Singh Chauhan, Advocates, for the applicant in CMP Nos.13471 and 13472 of 2023.

Mr. H.C. Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No.13473 of 2023.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta & Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Arsh Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

CMP Nos.13471 & 13472 of 2023

Learned counsel for the applicant seeks permission to withdraw these applications. Permission accorded.

Accordingly, the applications are dismissed as withdrawn.

CMP No.13473 of 2023

Having regard to the directions contained in the order dt. 22.09.2017 passed in CWPIL No.146 of 2017 prohibiting any activity, other than the one connected with the affairs of Institution, to be carried out in any of the Educational Institutions within the State of Himachal Pradesh, meant for imparting teaching to the students, we are not inclined to entertain this application. Accordingly, the same is dismissed.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge**

September 28, 2023
Mukesh/R.Atal