



Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

**CMP No.3010/2024 in
CWPII No.146/2017**

18.03.2024. Present: Mr. Rajneesh K. Lal, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Arsh Rattan and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents.

CMP no.3010/2024

Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

2. Having regard to the order dt. 22.09.2017 in CWPII no.146/2017, which permitted only functions meant for the students in campuses of Educational Institutions, the applicant is permitted to hold only Science and Book Fair and not the District Level Nalwar Fair on the grounds of Government Senior Secondary School Karsog, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh between 01.04.2024 to 07.04.2024, subject to the conditions mentioned in the letter dt. 06.03.2024 of the Principal of the said school.

3. The Deputy Commissioner, Mandi shall ensure that under the guise of the Science and Book Fair, District Level Nalwar Fair is not organized as it could also probably violate the Model Code of Conduct, which has come into existence in the State of Himachal Pradesh.



2017:HHC:8177-DB

4. In view of above, the application is disposed of.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

18th March, 2024_(rohit)