



Court on its own motion Vs. State of HP & others

CMPs No. 18452 & 18453 of 2024 in CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

03.10.2024 Present: Mr. Ashwani Pathak, Senior Advocate with Mr. Virender Singh Rathour, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

CMP No. 18453 of 2024

1. Allowed subject to just exceptions.

CMP No. 18453 of 2024

2. In the writ petition and CMP, we notice that the concerned school has not been impleaded as a party.

3. At the oral request of the learned counsel for the applicant, i.e., Dussehra Mela Committee, Gram Panchayat Junga, District Shimla, the concerned school, i.e., Government Senior Secondary School, Junga, is arrayed as a party to the above-captioned application.

4. List the matter on **04.10.2024**.

5. The respondents will intimate the concerned school about the pendency of the instant application and accordingly obtain its response.

(Rajiv Shakdher)
Chief Justice.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

October 03, 2024
(hemlata)