



Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others

Item No.(S-1)

CMP No.152 of 2025 in CWPIL No.146 of 2017

03.01.2025 Present: Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

CMP No.154 of 2025 in CWPIL No.146 of 2017

Application for seeking exemption from filing English translation of vernacular hindi documents, is allowed and disposed of.

CMP No.152 of 2025 in CWPIL No.146 of 2017

2. This application has been filed by the applicant on the ground that cricket tournament is to be organized in the School Playground of Government Senior Secondary School, Dutttnagar, Shimla. w.e.f. 03.01.2025 to 10.01.2025. The permission is, thus, sought in terms of the earlier orders passed on 11.12.2017 in CWPIL No.146 of 2017, whereby, restraints have been put not to use the Educational Institutions, including School(s)/ College(s) premises for activities, other than educational and co-curricular activities necessary in the interest of the students.



3. The “NOC” to this effect obtained from the concerned Principal dated 31.12.2024, has also been enclosed. It is undertaken therein that the tournament will be organized in the said Playground after closing the School at 03.00 p.m.

4. It is submitted that on account of paucity of space of other open ground for organizing any sports activities, this application has been filed.

5. Notice. Mr. Arsh Rattan, learned Deputy Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

6. Learned Deputy Advocate General has confirmed the veracity of the aforesaid “NOC”.

7. Accordingly, the prayer made in the application is allowed, subject to adhere to the following conditions in terms of the orders passed on 30th September, 2021 in CMP No.1176 of 2021, which read as under:-

“i) That the playground shall not be damaged and any garbage that is created (sic...generated) during the function [will] be got [sic] cleared by the concerned authorities;



2017:HHC:8177-DB

- ii) *That no loss shall be caused to the property of the School and also the ground, where the function is proposed to be organized;*
- iii) *That the order passed in CWPIL No. 146 of 2017 shall be complied with strictly;*
- iv) *That the school premises shall be kept neat and clean and no disturbance [sic...would be] caused to the academic atmosphere of the school; and*
- v) *That the law and order shall be maintained by the administration during the said period.”*

8. The application is disposed of in above terms.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

January 03, 2025
(Yashwant)