



Court on its own motion Versus State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.

CMP No.9251 of 2025

In CWPIL No.146 of 2017

[Disposed of matter]

[Item S-2]

02.05.2025 Present: Mr. Mohan Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant.
Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General,
for the respondents-State.

CMP No.9251 of 2025

This application has been filed on behalf of applicant-Mandir Committee Shri Mool Mahun Nagi, Post Office Nag, Tehsil Karsog, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, seeking direction to Gram Panchayat Sawamahun to organize Shri Mool Mahun Nagi Fair, which is going to start from 14.05.2025 to 22.05.2025.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant-Mandir Committee has submitted that on earlier occasions also, such permission has been granted, while referring to order dated 06.05.2022 passed in CMP No.4642 of 2022.

3. It is also pointed out that there are two playgrounds in the School and one is away from the School and can be used as such and no inconvenience would be caused to the studies of the students. Necessary NOC from the School Administration and School Management Committee is stated to have been given and placed on record as Annexure A-2. It is also stated that the people of local area is having attachment with the said fair, which is celebrated with great pump and show.



4. Keeping in view the above, we allow this application and permit the applicant to organize Shri Mool Mahun Nag Fair from 14.05.2025 to 22.05.2025 in the playground of Government Senior Secondary School Mahun Nag, Tehsil Karsog, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, which is away from the said School since the fair is to be held over a week, subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) That no damage shall be caused to the property of the School and its playground, where the event is proposed to be organized;
- (ii) That after the event, the playground shall be handed over to the Principal of the School in a neat and clean condition;
- (iii) That the law and order shall be maintained by the local administration during the said period; and
- (iv) That the applicant-Committee shall deposit a sum of Rs.1,00,000/-, in the students welfare fund of the School.

CMP No.9253 of 2025

5. Heard and allowed. Accordingly, the applicant is exempted from filing translated copy of Annexure A-2.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

May 02, 2025
(Bhardwaj/Himani)