



Item No. D-35

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of
HP & others**

**CMP No. 23294 of 2025 in CWPIL 146
of 2017**

22.09.2025 Present: Mr. Servedaman Rathore, Advocate, for
the applicant.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate
General, for the respondents.

CMP No.23294 of 2025

This application has been filed on behalf of
Nav Yuyak Mandal Dadahu (Sri Renukaji) through its
Secretary Shri Puneet Gupta, for organizing Desherra
celebration on 02.10.2025 on the ground of Shri Y.S.
Parmar Memorial Senior Secondary School, Dadahu,
District Sirmaur, H.P.

2. There is no word in the application that no
damage would be caused as such to the property of
the school and its playground and the applicant-Nav
Yuyak Mandal Dadahu would clean the premises.
From the application, it does not transpire that in the
past, any such permission was ever granted.
Further, the Principal of the School has also denied
to grant 'No Objection Certificate' for organizing
Desherra celebration on the aforesaid date.

3. On earlier occasions, similar applications
had been filed before this Court, whereby permission
for organizing 'Ravan Dahan' was declined by this
Court. One such order is dated 16.09.2025, passed



2017:HHC:8177-DB

in CMP No. 22289 of 2025 in CWPII No. 146 of 2017, filed on behalf of Ram Leela Club (Regd)., Rampur Bushehar for organizing 'Ram Leela' function from 22.09.2025 to 02.10.2025 in the premises of Padam Government Senior Secondary School, Rampur Beshehar, District Shimla, which was partly allowed for organizing 'Ram Leela' function from 22.09.2025 to 02.10.2025 between 7.00 p.m. to 10.00 p.m., after school hours and permission for organizing 'Ravan Dahan' on 02.10.2025 in the premises of the school was declined.

4. In view of the above, we do not find any plausible reason to allow this application. Accordingly, the same is dismissed.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

September 22, 2025
(hemlata)