



Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

13.02.2026

Present: Ms. Ranjana Chauhan, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. L.N.Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CMP No. 2233 of 2026

The present application has been filed by Ms. Vandana Guleria, W/o late Sh. Dinesh Guleria, R/O Village Cholthara, P.O. Cholthara, Tehsil Sarkaghat, District Mandi, H.P., President of Aadarshini Welfare Society Lamba Cottage Khalini, Shimla, H.P. for seeking permission to organize two days Basketball and Volleyball Tournament in the playground of Shaheed Capt. Deepak Guleria Govt. Utkrisht Senior Secondary School Cholthara, Tehsil Sarkaghat District Mandi, H.P. on 14th and 15th February, 2026.

The applicant submits that though the application was submitted to the Principal, Saheed Captain Deepak Guleria, Government Senior Secondary School, Cholthara, District Mandi, H.P. for the aforesaid purpose, however, the same has not been taken into consideration. Keeping in view the fact that on 14th and 15th February, 2026, there is public holidays, therefore, the



2017:HHC:8177-DB

present application is allowed subject to the following conditions:-

(i) That no damage shall be caused to the property of the school and its playground, where the event is proposed to be organized.

(ii) That after the event is over, the playground shall be handed over to the Principal of the School aforesaid in a neat and clean condition and it shall be ensured that no plastic is used except the one permissible under the law. The administration shall ensure that the playground is cleaned after the event.

(iii) That the law and order shall be maintained by the local administration during the said period.

(iv) That the applicant shall deposit a sum of Rs.10,000/- in the Students Welfare Fund of the school concerned."

The application is allowed and stands disposed of.

(Romesh Verma)
Vacation Judge

February 13, 2026 (Nisha)