



Item No. D-24

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P.
& Ors.**

CWPIL No. 146 of 2017

23.03.2026 Present: Mr. Mohan Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 3989 of 2026.

Mr. L. S. Mehta, Advocate, for the applicant in CMP No. 4688 of 2026

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the applicant in CMP No. 4689 of 2026.

CMP Nos. 3989 & 4688 of 2026

Notice of the applications be issued to the respondents-State. The Principal of the Government Model Senior Secondary School, Karsog will *firstly* file an application whether the school will be working from 1st April, 2026 to 12th April, 2026.

CMP No. 4689 of 2026

Similarly, the Principal of the Government Boys Senior Secondary School, Ghumarwin will also file the necessary affidavit as to whether the school will be open from 5th April, 2026 to 9th April, 2026,

To come up for consideration on
30.03.2026.

**(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**

23rd March, 2026_(sanjeev)